JUN 2 3 2004 JUN 2		INDER INTERIOR	01-2004		
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	RECC		781269	S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER U.S. Patent and Trademark O	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇒ ▼	V of Detects and 7	V	۲	ginal documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)			2. Name and address (		
			Name: CORONEO,		
	23.0	s4	Internal Address:		
CARTIER, Raymond		, I		<b></b>	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ie	s) attached?	es 🖌 No		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
3. Nature of conveyance:			وروار وار ومراولين المراجع ومراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع		
Assignment	Merger		Streat Address, 925	50. Avenue du Parc	
Security Agreement Change of Name		f Name	Street Address: 9250, Avenue du Parc Suite 514		
Other					
			City: Montreal	State: QC Zip: H2N 1Z2	
06/16/2004					
Execution Date:			Additional name(s) & add	iress(es) attached? 🚺 Yes 🔽 N	
4. Application number(s) or pate					
_	-			e of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 1	107 313,029		B. Patent No.(\$)	55555555555555555555555555555555555555	
				میں بچھ عبد جو ہو ہو ہو بی ہوتی ہوتی ہو اور او	
			ched? Yes VNo		
<ol><li>Name and address of party to concerning document should to</li></ol>		F		cations and patents involved:	
Name: ANTHONY PAOLIT		ŀ	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	41)\$	
c/o CORON	IEO, Inc.		Enclosed		
Internal Address:				a harmad da dan asti sasarat	
				echarged to deposit account	
			· · ·		
9250. Avenue	Street Address:9250, Avenue du Parc		8. Deposit account number:		
Suite 514	<u></u>		••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		
City: MontrealState:QC	Zip:H2N 1Z2				
	•			•	
9. Signature.		NOT USE			
			$\Lambda / /$	-	
			-Fastis		
ANTHONY PAOLITT	A COLORED BY A COL		<u> </u>	22 June 2004 Date	
Name of Person Sign	-		Signature sheet, attachments, and doc		
Me	il documents to be	ecorded with n	equired cover sheet information	n to:	
1/24/1 0000067 10313075	Commissioned	Of Patents & Tri Washington, I	ademarks, Box Assignments D.C. 20231		
the state of the s					

PATENT REEL: 015514 FRAME: 0395

### PATENT APPLICATION/WORLDWIDE

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, we, the undersigned, whose names and full post addresses are set out below:

<u>Addresses</u>
5860 Jeanne Lajoie
St. Leonard, Quebec
H1P 1C8, CANADA
827 Germaine Guevremont
Montreal, Quebec
H4N 3H3, CANADA
5014 Lacordaire
Montreal, Quebec
H1M 2P2, CANADA

do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto CORONEO INC., hereinafter called the Assignee, whose full post office address is 9250 Avenue du Parc, Suite 514, Montreal, Quebec H2N 1Z2, CANADA, and to the Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, our entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, in and to our inventions as fully set forth and described in the applications for Letters Patent identified herebelow:

Invention	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date	<u>Serial No.</u>
Tissue Grasping Device	United States	December 6, 2002	10/313,029

together with our entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the aforementioned applications, any foreign applications corresponding thereto and any Letters Patent which may issue for the inventions from such applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues and extensions, and any rights of priority resulting from the filing of the above-identified applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made;

PAGE 9/36 \* RCVD AT 6/23/2004 10:46:07 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/0 \* DNIS:8729306 \* CSID:5143349778 \* DURATION (mm-ss):16-10

## PATENT REEL: 015514 FRAME: 0396

2

We hereby authorize any official whose duty it is to grant patents, to grant any Letters Patent for the inventions to the Assignee, and to its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives;

We hereby covenant and agree, for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators, to do all such things and to execute and deliver without further consideration such further assurances, applications, instruments, assignments and other documents as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to obtain Letters Patent in Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, for the invention(s), and vest or secure the same in the Assignee;

In witness whereof, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

Signed at Montreal, in the Province of Ouchec this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of June, 2004. . Canada tan of Anthony PAOLITTO)

### STATEMENT OF WITNESS

state that I was personally present and did see Anthony PAOLITTO who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly execute the same on the date set forth above.

(Signature of With

PAGE 10/36 \* RCVD AT 6/23/2004 10:46:07 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/0 \* DNIS:8729306 \* CSID:5143349778 \* DURATION (mm-ss):16-10

PATENT REEL: 015514 FRAME: 0397

3
Signed at <u>MONTREAL</u> , in the Province of <u>QUEBEC</u> , Canada
Signed at <u>MONTREAL</u> , in the Province of <u>QueBEC</u> , Canada this <u>22</u> <sup>-d</sup> day of <u>JUNE</u> , 2004. (Signature of Valerio VALENTINI)
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
I, <u>NEIL BUL MAN-FLEMING</u> , whose full post office (Name of Witness)
address is 462.8 AV. DU PARC, MONTREAL, QC, CANADA, H2V 4E6 (Address of Witness)
state that I was personally present and did see Valerio VALENTINI who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly execute the same on the date set forth above. $\frac{M}{(\text{Signature of Witness})}$
Signed at <u>Montrent</u> , in the Province of <u>Ouchec</u> , Canada this <u>22</u> day of <u>June</u> , 2004. (Signature of Raymond CARTIER)
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
I, <u>NEIL BULMAN-FLEWNL</u> , whose full post office (Name of Witness)
address is <u>4929A AV. DU PARC, MONTREAL, QC, CAMANA, H2V 4E6</u> (Address of Witness)
state that I was personally present and did see Raymond CARTIER who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly execute the same on the date set forth above.

PAGE 11/36 \* RCVD AT 6/23/2004 10:46:07 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/0 \* DNIS:8729306 \* CSID:5143349778 \* DURATION (mm-ss):16-10

# PATENT REEL: 015514 FRAME: 0398

**RECORDED: 06/23/2004**